

٦ فبراير ٢٠٠٧

السيد / عيسى كاظم المحترم
المدير العام
سوق دبي المالي
ص ب ٩٧٠٠
دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة

تحية طيبة وبعد،

يسرنا أن نرفق بطيه البيانات المالية لشعاكابيتال ش.م.ع للربع الثالث من السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٧. وذلك حسب الأنظمة المتبعة في سوق دبي المالي.

شاكرين لكم اهتمامكم و تعاونكم،،

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الشكر والتحية.



كريم متري
مدير عمليات تنفيذي

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع
البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية
كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦
مع تقرير مراجعي الحسابات

تقرير مراجعي الحسابات إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس إدارة شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع.

المقدمة

لقد راجعنا الميزانية العمومية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية المرفقة لشركة شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع. ("الشركة") كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ وبيانات الإيرادات والتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين والتدفقات النقدية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية عن فترتي الثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات المرفقة. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وتقديم هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعايير إعداد التقارير المالية الدولية، المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤، إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية (المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤). إن مسؤوليتنا هي إعطاء استنتاج حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية استناداً إلى أعمال المراجعة التي قمنا بها.

مجال المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي رقم ٢٤١٠ الذي ينطبق على مهام المراجعة "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المنجزة من قبل مدقق حسابات المنشأة المستقل". تتألف مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من طلب الاستفسارات بصورة رئيسية من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن مجال عملية المراجعة أقل بكثير من مجال التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبناء عليه فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على التأكيدات التي نطلعون على جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي يمكن تحديدها أثناء القيام بالتدقيق. بناء على ذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأياً بخصوص التدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن البيانات المالية الموجزة المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤.



موقعة من قبل
علي حسن عيسى
شريك
رقم القيد: ٤٨٨

٣٠ يناير ٢٠٠٧

دبي

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع

الميزانية العمومية المجمعة

في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

(العملة: آلاف دراهم الإمارات العربية المتحدة)

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ (غير مدققة)	٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦ (مدققة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ (غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	الموجودات
٣١٣,٥٢١	٦٩,٨٤٩	٤٦,٤٧٢		نقد وودائع لدى البنوك
١٧,٢٠٠	١٧,٢٠٠	١٧,٢٠٠		ودائع أخرى
٨١,٢٥٦	٣١٠,١٢٣	٢٧٥,٩٤٠		ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٥٥٤,٣٨٨	٥٧٤,٩٧٧	٧٦٣,٥٧٢		استثمارات في أسهم وسندات
٤٥٩,٣٠٤	٥٥٤,٢٧٥	٥٥٣,٩٨٢		أقساط ائتمان وقروض وسلفيات
١٦٢,٥٥٥	١٢٣,٥٧٧	١٥٩,٩٦١		استثمارات معدة للبيع
٣٦٨,٤٧٢	٦٤٨,٣٠٣	٩٢٩,٣٠٦	٣	استثمارات في شركات زميلة
٤,٠٢٤	٨,٨٩١	٩,٣٥١		موجودات ثابتة
٣٤,١١١	٣٤,١١١	٣٤,١١١		شهرة
<u>١,٩٩٤,٨٣١</u>	<u>٢,٣٥١,٣٠٦</u>	<u>٢,٧٨٩,٨٩٥</u>		مجموع الموجودات
				المطلوبات
١٣١,٠٣٣	٤٤٩,٨٠١	١,٠١٢,١٢٨	٤	بنوك دائنة
١٥٤,٨٤٠	٢٠٥,١٤١	١٩٥,٧٧٣		ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٤٧,٤٨٠	١٣٦,٦١٥	١٣٢,١٥٢		ديون متوسطة الأجل
<u>٤٣٣,٣٥٣</u>	<u>٧٩١,٥٥٧</u>	<u>١,٣٤٠,٠٥٣</u>		مجموع المطلوبات
				حقوق الملكية
٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٥٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال المدفوع
(٥٤,٨٢٨)	(٨٩,٩٢٤)	(١٧٥,٣٨٦)		أسهم نظام خيار شراء الأسهم للموظفين
٥٥٣,١٤٠	٥٥٣,١٤٠	٥٥٣,١٤٠		احتياطي قانوني
٤٧٦,٣٧١	٥٣٣,٠٢٦	٥١٥,٩٤٩	٥	أرباح مستبقاه
٣٤,٦٩٧	١١,٤٧٣	٣,٦٤١	٦	التخيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة
٢,٠٩٨	٢,٠٣٤	٢,٤٩٨		احتياطي تحويل عملات
<u>١,٥٦١,٤٧٨</u>	<u>١,٥٥٩,٧٤٩</u>	<u>١,٤٤٩,٨٤٢</u>		مجموع حقوق الملكية
<u>١,٩٩٤,٨٣١</u>	<u>٢,٣٥١,٣٠٦</u>	<u>٢,٧٨٩,٨٩٥</u>		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
				حسابات نظامية
٩,٠٧٨,٦٧٥	٦,١٢٣,٥٨٨	٥,٩٧٠,٩٣٠	١٠	أموال مدارة نيابة عن عملاء



رئيس مجلس الإدارة

شكل الإيضاحات من ١ إلى ١١ المرفقة جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية.

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع

بيان الإيرادات المجمعة

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

(العملة: آلاف دراهم الإمارات العربية المتحدة)

إيضاحات	١ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٦ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ (ثلاثة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أبريل ٢٠٠٦ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ (تسعة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٥ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ (ثلاثة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أبريل ٢٠٠٥ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ (تسعة أشهر) غير مدققة
إيرادات الفوائد	٢٤,٢٥٤	٦٦,٤٤٩	٢٢,٨٥٩	٤٨,٣٤٩
إيرادات الاستثمارات والخدمات المالية:				
أرباح استثمارات في أسهم وسندات	(٢,٥٦٦)	(٣١,١٧٢)	٩,٤١٩	٨٠,٢٧٥
أرباح استثمارات	(٦٣٥)	٨٥,٥٧٤	٩,٩٢٨	٢١,١٩٧
رسوم وإيرادات عمولات	٢٤,٧١٧	٨١,٢٣٦	٣٩,٩٩٢	١٦٩,٤٧٣
إيرادات من شركات زميلة	٥٠,١٧١	٦٥,٢٧٨	١٦,٤٨٨	٨٨,٣٢٧
إجمالي الإيرادات	٩٥,٩٤١	٢٦٧,٣٦٥	٩٨,٦٨٦	٤٠٧,٦٢١
مصروفات الفوائد	(٢٢,١٦٩)	(٤٩,٣٨٣)	(٥,٢٧٣)	(١٧,٣٥٠)
مخصصات	(٣,١٦٨)	(٤,١٥٣)	(٤,٣٦٥)	(٣٣,٨١٠)
الأرباح التشغيلية	٧٠,٦٠٤	٢١٣,٨٢٩	٨٩,٠٤٨	٣٥٦,٤٦١
مصروفات إدارية وعمومية	(٢٠,١٣٦)	(٥٦,٥١٤)	(١٦,٩٠٥)	(٤٤,١٨٧)
استهلاكات وإطفاءات	(٩٧٠)	(٢,٧٠٢)	(٤٦٢)	(١,٤٤٣)
مصروفات تشغيلية	(٢١,١٠٦)	(٥٩,٢١٦)	(١٧,٣٦٧)	(٤٥,٦٣٠)
أرباح الفترة قبل حقوق الأقلية	٤٩,٤٩٨	١٥٤,٦١٣	٧١,٦٨١	٣١٠,٨٣١
ناقص: الربح العائد إلى حقوق الأقلية	-	-	(١,٨٣٩)	(٥,١١٨)
الربح العائد إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم	٤٩,٤٩٨	١٥٤,٦١٣	٦٩,٨٤٢	٣٠٥,٧١٣
الربح الأساسي والمخفف للسهم	٥	٠,٢٦٩ درهم	٠,١٤٣ درهم	٠,٦٢٠ درهم

تشكل الإيضاحات من ١ إلى ١١ المرفقة جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية.

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمعة

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦
(العملة: آلاف دراهم الإمارات العربية المتحدة)

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق الأقلية	المجموع	التغيرات المترتبة على احتياطي تحويل عملة	التغيرات المترتبة على القيمة العادلة	أرباح مستقاة	احتياطي قانوني	أسمه نظام خيار شراء الموظفين	أسمه منحة مقترح توزيعها	رأس المال المدفوع
٦٧٣,٢٣٣	٢٨,٦٩١	٦٤٤,٥٤٢	-	١٧,٨٤٣	١٧٣,٣٥٨	٩١,١٤٠	(٣٣,٧٩٩)	٦٦,٠٠٠	٣٣٠,٠٠٠
١٦,٨٥٤	-	١٦,٨٥٤	-	١٦,٨٥٤	-	-	-	-	-
٢,٠٩٨	-	٢,٠٩٨	٢,٠٩٨	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٨,٩٥٢	-	١٨,٩٥٢	٢,٠٩٨	١٦,٨٥٤	-	-	-	-	-
٣١٠,٨٣١	٥,١١٨	٣٠٥,٧١٣	-	-	٣٠٥,٧١٣	-	-	-	-
٣٢٩,٧٨٣	٥,١١٨	٣٢٤,٦٦٥	٢,٠٩٨	١٦,٨٥٤	٣٠٥,٧١٣	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٢,٧٠٠)	-	(٢,٧٠٠)	-	-	(٢,٧٠٠)	-	-	(٦٦,٠٠٠)	٦٦,٠٠٠
٦١٦,٠٠٠	-	٦١٦,٠٠٠	-	-	-	٤٦٢,٠٠٠	-	-	١٥٤,٠٠٠
(٣٣,٨٠٩)	(٣٣,٨٠٩)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٢١,٠٢٩)	-	(٢١,٠٢٩)	-	-	-	-	(٢١,٠٢٩)	-	-
١,٥٦١,٤٧٨	-	١,٥٦١,٤٧٨	٢,٠٩٨	٣٤,٦٩٧	٤٧٦,٣٧١	٥٥٣,١٤٠	(٥٤,٨٢٨)	-	٥٥٠,٠٠٠
١,٥٥٩,٧٤٩	-	١,٥٥٩,٧٤٩	٢,٠٣٤	١١,٤٧٣	٥٣٣,٠٢٦	٥٥٣,١٤٠	(٨٩,٩٢٤)	-	٥٥٠,٠٠٠
(٧,٨٣٢)	-	(٧,٨٣٢)	-	(٧,٨٣٢)	-	-	-	-	-
٤٦٤	-	٤٦٤	٤٦٤	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٧,٣٦٨)	-	(٧,٣٦٨)	٤٦٤	(٧,٨٣٢)	-	-	-	-	-
١٥٤,٦١٣	-	١٥٤,٦١٣	-	-	١٥٤,٦١٣	-	-	-	-
١٤٧,٢٤٥	-	١٤٧,٢٤٥	٤٦٤	(٧,٨٣٢)	١٤٥,٦١٣	-	-	-	-
(٦,٦٩٠)	-	(٦,٦٩٠)	-	-	(٦,٦٩٠)	-	-	-	-
(١٦٥,٠٠٠)	-	(١٦٥,٠٠٠)	-	-	(١٦٥,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-
(٨٥,٤٦٢)	-	(٨٥,٤٦٢)	-	-	-	-	(٨٥,٤٦٢)	-	-
١,٤٤٩,٨٤٢	-	١,٤٤٩,٨٤٢	٢,٤٩٨	٣,٦٤١	٥١٥,٩٤٩	٥٥٣,١٤٠	(١٧٥,٣٨١)	-	٥٥٠,٠٠٠

تشكل الإيضاحات من ١ إلى ١١ المرفقة جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية.

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجمع

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

(العملة: آلاف دراهم الإمارات العربية المتحدة)

١ أبريل ٢٠٠٥ إلى
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥

١ أبريل ٢٠٠٦ إلى
٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية:

أرباح الفترة

٣٠٥,٧١٣ ١٥٤,٦١٣

تعديلات لمطابقة صافي أرباح الفترة مع صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية:

١,٤٤٣ ٢,٧٠٢
(٨٨,٣٢٧) (٦٥,٢٧٨)
(٣,٧٨٣) -
(١٧,٤١٤) (٨٥,٢٠٠)
٥,١١٨ -
٣٣,٨١٠ ٤,١٣٥
٢,٧٠٠ -
(٥٩) -

استهلاكات وإطفاءات
أرباح استثمارات في شركات زميلة
أرباح استثمارات
أرباح بيع استثمارات معدة للبيع
حقوق الأقلية
مخصصات
تعويضات مبنية على قيمة أسهم
تدفقات غير نقدية أخرى

٢٣٩,٢٠١ ١٠,٩٧٢

صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل
التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات

التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات:

١١,٩٤٠ -
٣٧,٣٨٧ ٣٤,١٨٣
(١٨٣,٤٤٤) (١٨٨,٥٩٥)
(١٠٧,٦١١) (٣,٨٤٢)
(٣٥,٦١٤) (٩,٣٦٨)
(٧١,١٣٥) (٤٩٠,٩٢٤)
٩,٦٨٣ ٥١,٣٩٩
(٤٧,٤٣٣) (٨٠,٦١١)
٣٠,٧٤٢ ١٤٠,١٧٦
- ٢١٥,٦٨٣
(٦٣,٠٠٠) -
(٢,٧٥٩) (٣,١٦٢)
(١٨٢,٠٤٣) (٣٢٤,٠٨٩)

النقص في ودائع أخرى
النقص في ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
الزيادة في استثمارات في أسهم وسندات
الزيادة في أقساط ائتمان وقروض وسلفيات
النقص في ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
استثمارات في شركات زميلة
أرباح من استثمارات في شركات زميلة
إضافات إلى استثمارات معدة للبيع
المتحصل من بيع استثمارات معدة للبيع
المتحصل من بيع شركة زميلة
شراء حقوق الأقلية
شراء موجودات ثابتة

صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية

التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية:

(٨١,٨٣١) ٥٦٢,٣٢٧
(٩١,٨٢٥) -
١٢,٨٩٧ (٤,٤٦٣)
٦١٦,٠٠٠ -
(٢,٧٠٠) (٦,٦٩٠)
- (١٦٥,٠٠٠)
(٢١,٠٢٩) (٨٥,٤٦٢)

الزيادة (النقص) في بنوك دائنة
تسديد سندات
(النقص) الزيادة في ديون متوسطة الأجل
المتحصل من إصدار أسهم
أتعاب أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المدفوعة
أرباح موزعة
الحركة في أسهم نظام خيار شراء الأسهم للموظفين

٤٣١,٥١٢ ٣٠٠,٧١٢

صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التمويلية

٢٤٩,٤٦٩ (٢٣,٣٧٧)

صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما يعادله

٦٤,٠٥٢ ٦٩,٨٤٩

النقد وما يعادله في بداية الفترة

٣١٣,٥٢١ ٤٦,٤٧٢

النقد وما يعادله في نهاية الفترة

تشكل الإيضاحات من ١ إلى ١١ المرفقة جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

(العملة: آلاف دراهم الإمارات العربية المتحدة)

١ - الوضع القانوني ونشاط الشركة

تأسست شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع ("الشركة") كشركة مساهمة عامة في دبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة بموجب المرسوم الأميري رقم ٦ الصادر بتاريخ ٢٥ إبريل ١٩٧٩ وفقاً للقانون الاتحادي رقم (٨) لسنة ١٩٨٤. إن العنوان المسجل للشركة هو ص.ب. ٣١٠٤٥، دبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

تنتهج الشركة سياسة استثمارية شاملة مع التركيز على الاستثمار في الدول العربية بصورة عامة ودولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة وباقي دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي بصفة خاصة ولها أنشطة فعّالة في أسواق المال العامة والخاصة في المنطقة. يتم تداول أسهم الشركة في سوق دبي المالي في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة وسوق الكويت للأوراق المالية.

إن الشركة مرخصة من المصرف المركزي لدولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة لمزاولة أعمال الاستثمارات المالية والتي تتضمن ضمان الاكتتاب في أسهم وغيرها من النشاطات المالية وأعمال الاستشارات الاستثمارية وإدارة الأموال وأعمال الوساطة المالية في الأسهم المحلية والدولية. يتوجب على الشركة الالتزام بالقوانين المعنية في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة والأنظمة الموضوعية من قبل المصرف المركزي لدولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

اعتمد مجلس الإدارة إصدار هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية بتاريخ ٣٠ يناير ٢٠٠٧.

٢ - السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

لقد تم إعداد البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية لعرض المعلومات المالية المرحلية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ "معايير إعداد التقارير المالية الدولية". إن المعلومات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة لبيانات مالية كاملة معدة وفقاً لمعايير إعداد التقارير المالية الدولية. يجب قراءة هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية مع البيانات المالية المجمعة المدققة للشركة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦.

تم إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لذات السياسات المحاسبية وأساليب الاحتساب المتبعة في آخر بيانات مالية سنوية للمجموعة والمعدة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦، باستثناء السياسات المحاسبية الجديدة حول تثبيت الإيرادات من بيع العقارات التي تلت هذه المعاملة التي أجريت في شركة زميلة.

بيع عقار

يتم تثبيت الإيرادات من بيع عقار على أساس طريقة الاستحقاق بالكامل عندما تتوفر الشروط التالية:

- مع اكتمال عملية البيع وتوقيع العقود.
- عندما يكون استثمار المشتري حتى تاريخ البيانات المالية كافياً لإظهار الالتزام بالدفع لقاء العقار.
- الذمم المدينة للمجموعة لا تخضع لتبعية مستقبلية.
- عندما تحول المجموعة للمشتري مخاطر ومكافآت الملكية العادية في معاملة تكون طبيعتها البيع وليس لها ارتباط مستمر جوهري مع العقار.
- عندما يكون العمل الواجب اتمامه اما يمكن قياسه بسهولة وتم أخذ مخصص له أو غير جوهري فيما يتعلق بالقيمة الكلية للعقد.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

٣- استثمارات في شركات زميلة

توجد لدى الشركة الاستثمارات التالية في شركات زميلة:

بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦	٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦
الإمارات	٥٠,٠٠%	٦٢,٥٣٤	٨٧,٨٨٣
مصر	٤٩,١٠%	٤٤,٣٣٦	٤٢,٦٥٩
عُمان	٣٥,٤٩%	٢٦٨,٦٦٧	٢٤٧,٩٥٣
قطر	٢٠,٧٠%	٦٧,٧٢٩	٤٦,٩١٨
الكويت	-	-	٢٢٢,٨٩٠
الإمارات	٢٣,٣٦%	١١٩,٠٩٩	-
الكويت	٤٨,٦٩%	٣٦٦,٩٤١	-
		<u>٩٢٩,٣٠٦</u>	<u>٦٤٨,٣٠٣</u>

قامت المجموعة خلال الفترة بإتمام استملاكها لحصة بنسبة ٢٣,٣٦% من شركة تغليف للصناعات ذ.م.م. ("تغليف") وهي شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة مسجلة في إمارة دبي وفقاً لقانون الشركات التجارية لعام ١٩٨٤ (المعدل). ان النشاط الأساسي للشركة هو انتاج البولي بروبيلين وبيعه. تمت عملية الاستملاك من خلال مدفوعات نقدية بالإضافة إلى مبادلة أسهم شركات تمثل جزءاً من تغليف الآن. أدرجت الأسهم المبادلة سابقاً ضمن الاستثمارات المعدة للبيع.

قامت المجموعة خلال الفترة بدفع مبلغ ٣٥٨,٧٤٠ لشراء ٤٨,٦٩% من أسهم الشركة الأهلية للمشاريع الصناعية ش.م.ك. (مقفلة) وهي شركة مساهمة كويتية يتمثل نشاطها في تصنيع وبيع الملح ومنتجات الكلورين.

قامت المجموعة خلال الفترة بإعادة هيكلة استثمارها الأولي في الشركة الأهلية للاستثمار واستمكت لاحقاً حصة إضافية في الشركة. باعت المجموعة كامل حصتها في الشركة الأهلية للاستثمار بتاريخ ٢٩ يوليو ٢٠٠٦ وقد حققت أرباح مقدرة بمبلغ ٦٧ مليون درهم نتيجة البيع.

٤- البنوك الدائنة

إن هذه التسهيلات البنكية المقدمة للمجموعة قابلة للتجديد كل ستة أشهر وتترتب عليها فوائد بأسعار متغيرة حسب سعر العرض السائد بين البنوك في لندن (LIBOR) بالدولار الأمريكي مضافاً إليها نسبة تتراوح ما بين ١% إلى ٣%. حصلت المجموعة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ على تسهيلات جديدة قيمتها ٥٠٩,٠٣٠ (٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦ - ١٤٠,٦٣٥).

٥- الأرباح

وافقت الجمعية العامة العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٩ يونيو ٢٠٠٦ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بنسبة ٣٠% من رأس المال المدفوع والبالغ ٥٥٠,٠٠٠ وذلك عن السنة المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦. تم دفع الأرباح خلال الفترة.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

٦- التغيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥

استثمارات معدة للبيع

١١,٦٤٧	٥,٢٦٣
(١٧,٤٠٩)	(١٧,٣٧٩)
٢٣,٣٥٨	١٥,٧٦٤
<u>١٧,٥٩٦</u>	<u>٣,٦٤٨</u>

الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الأرباح المحققة المحولة خلال السنة
صافي الحركة في القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
حصة المجموعة من احتياطي إعادة التقييم
للاستثمارات في شركات زميلة

٦,١٩٦	٦,٢١٠
١٠,٩٠٥	(٦,٢١٧)
<u>١٧,١٠١</u>	<u>(٧)</u>

الرصيد في بداية الفترة
صافي الحركة في القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

تحوط القيمة العادلة

-	-
٢,٧٣٧	-
(٢,٧٣٧)	-
-	-
<u>٣٤,٦٩٧</u>	<u>٣,٦٤١</u>

الرصيد في بداية الفترة
تأثير تحوط القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة
انقضاء أجل أداة التحوط
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

٧- الربح الأساسي والمخفف للسهم

تم احتساب الربح الأساسي للسهم للفترة بقسمة صافي أرباح الفترة بعد تنزيل مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة والبالغة ١٤٧,٩٢٣ (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ - ٣٠٣,٠١٣) على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم المعدلة القائمة والبالغ ٥٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ - ٤٨٨,٧٧٥,٥٩٦).

إن الربح الأساسي للسهم هو نفسه الربح المخفف للسهم نظراً لأن الشركة لم تصدر أي أدوات مالية قد يكون لها تأثير على ربح السهم عند استخدامها.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

٨- المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة

دخلت الشركة في عدد من المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة وذلك خلال ممارستها لأعمالها المعتادة وكانت بغالبها مع الشركات التي تستثمر بها الشركة والغير مجمعة. يتم اعتماد سياسات الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

الموجودات والمطلوبات لدى أطراف ذات علاقة هي كما يلي:

٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦	
٤٣,٥٢٦	٢١,٧٥٦	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٥٣,٤٥٩	٣٩,٩٥٣	قروض وسلفيات
<u>٩٦,٩٨٥</u>	<u>٦١,٧٠٩</u>	
<u>٨٣٥</u>	<u>١,٢٧٧</u>	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

إن الدخل الناتج عن العمليات مع أطراف ذات علاقة هو كما يلي:

١ أبريل ٢٠٠٥ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ (تسعة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٥ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥ (ثلاثة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أبريل ٢٠٠٦ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ (تسعة أشهر) غير مدققة	١ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٦ إلى ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ (ثلاثة أشهر) غير مدققة	
٧٠١	٦٣	٣,٤١٩	٩٢٠	إيرادات الفوائد
<u>٤٧٩</u>	<u>١٧٦</u>	<u>٧١</u>	<u>١٣</u>	رسوم وإيرادات عمولات
<u>١,١٨٠</u>	<u>٢٣٩</u>	<u>٣,٤٩٠</u>	<u>٩٣٣</u>	

شعاع كابيتال ش.م.ع

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

٩ - المعلومات القطاعية

تقوم الشركة بإدراج عملياتها بناء على طبيعة العمليات والتي يمكن تقسيمها إلى أربعة أجزاء رئيسية هي: استثمارات للمتاجرة، واستثمارات معدة للبيع وإدارة الأموال والاستثمارات المالية والأنشطة التمويلية.

إن صافي الربح حسب تصنيف العمليات وتوزيعها الجغرافي هو كما يلي:

	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٥					٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦				
	الإجمالي	أخرى	تمويلية	رسوم	عمليات	إيرادات	استثمارات أسهم	استثمارات معددة للبيع	استثمارات أسهم	استثمارات معددة للبيع
دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي	٣٤٤,٥٢٩	٨٦,٤٧٥	٤٠,١٦٢	١٤٤,٥٦٩	١٤,٨٤٢	٥٨,٤٨١	٢٠٦,٢١٨	١١٥,٢٤٨	(٤٩,٣٨٣)	٧٥,٥٩٦
الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا	٤٨,٩١٣	١,٨٥٢	٨٠٠	٢٤,٩٠٤	٣,١٥٤	١٨,٢٠٣	(١٤,٣١٧)	٣,٦٠٣	-	٤,٥٧٠
أميركا الشمالية	٢,٧١٠	-	-	-	-	٢,٧١٠	٧,٧٥٨	-	-	٢٥٩
أوروبا	٣,١٨١	-	-	-	٣,٢٠١	(٢٠)	٦,٦٠٣	-	-	٢٧٣
مصاريف غير محملة	(٩٣,٦٢٠)	(٩٣,٣٢٦)	(١,١٩٥)	-	-	٩٠١	(٥١,٦٤٩)	(٥٠,٤٩٣)	-	٥٣٨
مجموع الإيرادات	٣٠٥,٧١٣	(٤,٩٩٩)	٣٩,٧٦٧	١٦٩,٤٧٣	٢١,١٩٧	٨٠,٢٧٥	١٥٤,٦١٣	٦٨,٣٥٨	(٤٩,٣٨٣)	٨١,٢٣٦
الموجودات	١,٩٩٤,٨٣١	٨١٨,٥٨٤	٤٥٩,٣٠٤	-	١٦٢,٥٥٥	٥٥٤,٣٨٨	٢,٧٨٩,٨٩٥	١,٣١٢,٣٨٠	٥٥٣,٩٨٢	-
المطلوبات	٤٣٣,٣٥٣	٤٣٣,٣٥٣	-	-	-	-	١,٣٤٠,٠٥٣	١,٣٤٠,٠٥٣	-	-

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المجمعة الموجزة المرحلية

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦

١٠ - أموال مدارة نيابة عن عملاء

إن الشركة مرخصة للعمل كشركة خدمات مالية وفقاً لتعليمات المصرف المركزي لدولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة (إيضاح ١). تدار أموال العملاء كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦ بصفة ائتمانية وبدون مسؤولية على الشركة. تعتبر هذه الموجودات عناصر خارج بنود الميزانية العمومية ولا تشكل جزءاً من موجودات الشركة.

١١ - الالتزامات والمطلوبات المحتملة

يوجد على المجموعة التزامات ومطلوبات محتملة تتمثل بما يلي:-

٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٦	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٦
٢٩,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠
٤٣,٠٠٠	٤٣,٠٠٠
<u>٧٨,٦٨٧</u>	<u>١١٩,٢٨١</u>

ضمان شركات
خطابات ضمان
التزامات لحيازة موجودات مالية

SHUAA Capital PSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2006

TOGETHER WITH ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SHUAA CAPITAL PSC

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated balance sheet of Shuaa Capital PSC (the "Company") as at 31 December 2006 and the related interim condensed statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three and nine-month periods then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.



Signed by
Ali H Issa
Partner
Registration No. 488

30 January 2007

Dubai

SHUAA Capital psc**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**

As of 31 December 2006

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

	Notes	31 Dec 2006 Unaudited	31 Mar 2006 Audited	31 Dec 2005 Unaudited
<u>Assets</u>				
Cash and deposits with banks		46,472	69,849	313,521
Other deposits		17,200	17,200	17,200
Receivables and other debit balances		275,940	310,123	81,256
Investment securities		763,572	574,977	554,388
Installment credits, loans and advances		553,982	554,275	459,304
Investments available-for-sale		159,961	133,577	162,555
Investments in associates	3	929,306	648,303	368,472
Fixed assets		9,351	8,891	4,024
Goodwill		34,111	34,111	34,111
Total Assets		2,789,895	2,351,306	1,994,831
<u>Liabilities</u>				
Due to banks	4	1,012,128	449,801	131,033
Payables and other credit balances		195,773	205,141	154,840
Medium-term debt		132,152	136,615	147,480
Total Liabilities		1,340,053	791,557	433,353
<u>Equity</u>				
Paid-up share capital		550,000	550,000	550,000
Employee stock option plan shares		(175,386)	(89,924)	(54,828)
Statutory reserve		553,140	553,140	553,140
Retained earnings	5	515,949	533,026	476,371
Cumulative changes in fair value	6	3,641	11,473	34,697
Translation reserve		2,498	2,034	2,098
Total Equity		1,449,842	1,559,749	1,561,478
Total Liabilities and Equity		2,789,895	2,351,306	1,994,831
<u>Contra accounts</u>				
Clients' funds under management	10	5,970,930	6,123,588	9,078,675


 Chairman

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

SHUAA Capital psc**CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

For the period ended 31 December 2006

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>1 Oct 2006 to 31 Dec 2006 (3 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Apr 2006 to 31 Dec 2006 (9 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Oct 2005 to 31 Dec 2005 (3 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Apr 2005 to 31 Dec 2005 (9 Months) Unaudited</i>
Interest income		24,254	66,449	22,859	48,349
Investment banking income:					
Income from investment securities		(2,566)	(31,172)	9,419	80,275
Income from investments		(635)	85,574	9,928	21,197
Fees and commissions income		24,717	81,236	39,992	169,473
Income from associates		50,171	65,278	16,488	88,327
Total income		95,941	267,365	98,686	407,621
Interest expense		(22,169)	(49,383)	(5,273)	(17,350)
Provisions		(3,168)	(4,153)	(4,365)	(33,810)
Operating income		70,604	213,829	89,048	356,461
General and administrative expenses		(20,136)	(56,514)	(16,905)	(44,187)
Depreciation and amortization		(970)	(2,702)	(462)	(1,443)
Operating expenses		(21,106)	(59,216)	(17,367)	(45,630)
Profit for the period before minority interest		49,498	154,613	71,681	310,831
Less: profit attributable to minority interest		-	-	(1,839)	(5,118)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent		49,498	154,613	69,842	305,713
Basic and diluted earnings per share	5	AED 0.090	AED 0.269	AED 0.143	AED 0.620

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

SHUAA Capital PSC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2006

	Paid-up share capital	Proposed issue of bonus shares	Employee stock option plan shares	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Cumulative changes in fair value	Translation reserve	Total	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance as of 1 April 2005	330,000	66,000	(33,799)	91,140	173,358	17,843	-	644,542	28,691	673,233
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair value (note 6)	-	-	-	-	-	16,854	-	16,854	-	16,854
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,098	2,098	-	2,098
Total income and expense recognized directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	16,854	2,098	18,952	-	18,952
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	305,713	-	-	305,713	5,118	310,831
Total income and expense for the period	-	-	-	-	305,713	16,854	2,098	324,665	5,118	329,783
Issue of bonus shares	66,000	(66,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Directors' remuneration	-	-	-	-	(2,700)	-	-	(2,700)	-	(2,700)
Rights issue	154,000	-	-	462,000	-	-	-	616,000	-	616,000
Acquisition of minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(33,809)	(33,809)
Net movement in employee stock option plan shares	-	-	(21,029)	-	-	-	-	(21,029)	-	(21,029)
Balance as of 31 December 2005	550,000	-	(54,828)	553,140	476,371	34,697	2,098	1,561,478	-	1,561,478
Balance as of 1 April 2006	550,000	-	(89,924)	553,140	533,026	11,473	2,034	1,559,749	-	1,559,749
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair value (note 6)	-	-	-	-	-	(7,832)	-	(7,832)	-	(7,832)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	464	464	-	464
Total income and expense recognized directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	(7,832)	464	(7,368)	-	(7,368)
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	154,613	-	-	154,613	-	154,613
Total income and expense for the period	-	-	-	-	154,613	(7,832)	464	147,245	-	147,245
Directors' remuneration	-	-	-	-	(6,690)	-	-	(6,690)	-	(6,690)
Dividend (note 5)	-	-	-	-	(165,000)	-	-	(165,000)	-	(165,000)
Net movement in employee stock option plan shares	-	-	(85,462)	-	-	-	-	(85,462)	-	(85,462)
Balance as of 31 December 2006	550,000	-	(175,386)	553,140	515,949	3,641	2,498	1,449,842	-	1,449,842

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

SHUAA Capital psc**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

For the period ended 31 December 2006

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

	<i>1 Apr 2006 to 31 Dec 2006 (9 Months) (Unaudited)</i>	<i>1 Apr 2005 to 31 Dec 2005 (9 Months) (Unaudited)</i>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Profit for the period	154,613	305,713
Adjustments to reconcile net profit for the period to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,702	1,443
Income from investments in associates	(65,278)	(88,327)
Income from investments	-	(3,783)
Gain on sale of investments available-for-sale	(85,200)	(17,414)
Minority interest	-	5,118
Provisions	4,135	33,810
Share based payments	-	2,700
Other non-operating income	-	(59)
Net cash from operating activities before changes in assets and liabilities	10,972	239,201
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease in other deposits	-	11,940
Decrease in receivables and other debit balances	34,183	37,387
Increase in investment securities	(188,595)	(183,444)
Increase in installment credits, loans and advances	(3,842)	(107,611)
Decrease in payables and other credit balances	(9,368)	(35,614)
Investments in associates	(490,924)	(71,135)
Dividend from investment in associate	51,399	9,683
Purchase of available-for-sale investments	(80,611)	(47,433)
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale investments	140,176	30,742
Proceeds from sale of associate	215,683	-
Acquisition of minority interest	-	(63,000)
Purchase of fixed assets	(3,162)	(2,759)
Net cash used in operating activities	(324,089)	(182,043)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Increase (decrease) in amounts due to banks	562,327	(81,831)
Settlement of corporate bond	-	(91,825)
(Decrease) increase in medium term debt	(4,463)	12,897
Proceeds from issue of shares	-	616,000
Directors' fees paid	(6,690)	(2,700)
Dividend paid	(165,000)	-
Movement in employee stock option plan shares	(85,462)	(21,029)
Net cash provided by financing activities	300,712	431,512
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(23,377)	249,469
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	69,849	64,052
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	46,472	313,521

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

1. LEGAL STATUS AND ACTIVITIES

SHUAA Capital PSC (the 'Company') is a public shareholding company established in Dubai, United Arab Emirates, pursuant to the Emiri Decree No. 6 of 25 April 1979 and in accordance with the Federal Law No. (8) of 1984. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 31045, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The Company pursues a broad investment strategy with special emphasis on the Arab region in general, the U.A.E. and G.C.C. markets in particular and is actively involved in public and private capital markets in the region. The Company's shares are traded on the Dubai Financial Market in the United Arab Emirates and the Kuwait Stock Exchange.

The Company is licensed by the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates to conduct financial investment business services including underwriting of securities and other corporate finance activities, investment advisory services, asset and portfolio management and brokerage in local and international securities. The Company is required to comply with the relevant UAE laws and the regulations promulgated by the UAE Central Bank.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 January 2007.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared to present interim financial information in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. The interim condensed consolidated financial information do not include all of the information and footnotes required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006, except for a new accounting policy on the recognition of revenue from the sale of property following such a transaction occurring in an associate.

Sale of property

Revenue on sale of property is recognised on the basis of the full accrual method as and when all of the following conditions are met:

- A sale is consummated and contracts are signed;
- The buyer's investment, to the date of the financial statements, is adequate to demonstrate a commitment to pay for the property;
- The Group's receivable is not subject to future subordination;
- The Group has transferred to the buyer the usual risks and rewards of ownership in a transaction that is in substance a sale and does not have a substantial continuing involvement with the property; and
- Work to be completed is either easily measurable and accrued or is not significant in relation to the overall value of the contract.

3. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The Company has the following investments in associates:

	Country of Incorporation	Ownership	31 Dec 2006	31 Mar 2006
Emirates Securities L.L.C.	U.A.E.	50.00%	62,534	87,883
Porta Egypt for Packaging Materials	Egypt	49.10%	44,336	42,659
Oman National Investment Corporation Holding SAOG	Oman	35.49%	268,667	247,953
Amwal	Qatar	20.70%	67,729	46,918
Al-Ahlia Investment Company K.S.C. (Closed)	Kuwait	00.00%	-	222,890
Taghleef Industries L.L.C.	U.A.E.	23.36%	119,099	-
Ahlia Industrial Projects Co. (K.S.C.C)	Kuwait	48.69%	366,941	-
			<u>929,306</u>	<u>648,303</u>

During the period, the Group concluded the acquisition of a 23.36% stake in Taghleef Industries L.L.C. (Taghleef), a limited liability Company registered in Dubai under the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended) engaged in the manufacture and sale of BOPP (Biaxially Oriented Polypropylene). Consideration for this acquisition was in the form of cash and a swap of shares in entities now forming part of Taghleef. These shares were previously accounted for as part of available for sale investments.

During the period, the Group paid 358,740 to acquire 48.69% of the issued and outstanding shares of Al-Ahlia Industrial Projects Co. (K.S.C.C). Ahlia Industrial Projects Co. (K.S.C.C), is a Kuwaiti shareholding company engaged in the manufacture and sale of salt and chlorine products.

During the period, the Group restructured its initial investment in Al-Ahlia Investment Company and further acquired an additional stake in the company. The Group sold its entire holdings in Al-Ahlia Investment Company on 29 July 2006 realising an estimated gain of AED 67 million from the disposition.

4. DUE TO BANKS

The Group's banking facilities are renewable every six months and carry US Dollar LIBOR based floating interest rates plus a spread ranging between 1% and 3%. During the period ended 31 December 2006, the Group secured new credit facilities of AED 509,030 thousands (31 March 2006 – AED 140,635 thousands).

5. DIVIDEND

The Company's Annual General Meeting held on 19 June 2006 approved a cash dividend of 30% of the paid-up share capital of 550,000 for the year ended 31 March 2006. The dividend has been paid during the period.

6. CUMULATIVE CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE

	31 Dec 2006	31 Dec 2005
Available for sale investments		
Balance, beginning of the period	5,263	11,647
Realized gains recycled during the period	(17,379)	(17,409)
Net movement in fair values during the period	15,764	23,358
Balance, end of the period	<u>3,648</u>	<u>17,596</u>
Group's share of investment revaluation reserves in associates		
Balance, beginning of the period	6,210	6,196
Net movement in fair values during the period	(6,217)	10,905
Balance, end of the period	<u>(7)</u>	<u>17,101</u>

6. CUMULATIVE CHANGES IN FAIRE VALUE – continued

	<i>31 Dec 2006</i>	<i>31 Dec 2005</i>
Fair value hedges		
Balance, beginning of the period	-	-
Effect of cash flow hedges during the period	-	2,737
Expiry of cash flow hedge	-	(2,737)
Balance, end of the period	-	-
Total	3,641	34,697

7. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

The earnings per share - basic for the period has been computed using the net profit for the period, net of directors' fees, of AED 147,923 (31 December 2005 – AED 303,013) divided by the adjusted weighted average number of shares outstanding of 550,000,000 (31 December 2005 – 488,775,596).

The figure for basic and diluted earnings per share is the same as the Company has not issued any instruments which would have an impact on earnings per share when exercised.

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. The related parties with which the Group has transacted are entities in which it has made an equity investment. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

Assets and liabilities with related parties are as follows:

	<i>31 Dec 2006</i>	<i>31 Mar 2006</i>
Receivables and other debit balances	21,756	43,526
Loans and advances	39,953	53,459
	<u>61,709</u>	<u>96,985</u>
Payables and other credit balances	<u>1,277</u>	<u>835</u>

Income resulting from transactions with related parties comprises the following:

	<i>1 Oct 2006 to 31 Dec 2006 (3 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Apr 2006 to 31 Dec 2006 (9 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Oct 2005 to 31 Dec 2005 (3 Months) Unaudited</i>	<i>1 Apr 2005 to 31 Dec 2005 (9 Months) Unaudited</i>
Interest income	920	3,419	63	701
Fees and commission income	13	71	176	479
	<u>933</u>	<u>3,490</u>	<u>239</u>	<u>1,180</u>

SHUAA Capital psc

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period ended 31 December 2006

9 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The company accounts for its activities on the basis of four main business segments, trading securities, investments available-for-sale, asset management and advisory services and financing activities.

Net income contributed by the Company's business segments and presented by geographical region is as follows:

	31 December 2006					31 December 2005				
	Investments		Commissions		Financing	Investments		Commissions		Financing
	Investment	available-for-	and fee	income		Investment	available-for-	and fee	income	
	securities	sale	income	activities	Total	securities	sale	income	activities	Total
GCC countries	(4,009)	68,766	75,596	(49,383)	115,248	58,481	14,842	144,569	40,162	86,475
Middle East and North Africa	(39,051)	16,561	4,570	-	3,603	18,203	3,154	24,904	800	1,852
North America	7,499	-	259	-	-	2,710	-	-	-	-
Europe	6,083	247	273	-	-	(20)	3,201	-	-	-
Unallocated expenses	(1,694)	-	538	-	(50,493)	901	-	-	(1,195)	(93,326)
Total revenues	(31,172)	85,574	81,236	(49,383)	154,613	80,275	21,197	169,473	39,767	305,713
Assets	763,572	159,961	-	553,982	2,789,895	554,388	162,555	-	459,304	1,994,831
Liabilities	-	-	-	-	1,340,053	-	-	-	-	433,353

10. CLIENTS' FUNDS UNDER MANAGEMENT

The Company is licensed as a financial services company regulated by the U.A.E. Central Bank (Note 1). At 31 December 2006, clients' funds were managed in a fiduciary capacity, without risk or recourse to the Company. These assets are considered as off-balance sheet items and do not constitute part of the Company's assets.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had the following outstanding commitments and contingent liabilities:

	<i>31 Dec 2006</i>	<i>31 Mar 2006</i>
Corporate guarantee	8,000	29,000
Letters of guarantee	43,000	43,000
Commitments to acquire financial assets	119,281	78,687
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>